

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

AMANDA BRANDT,	:	Case No. 2021-0497
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
ROY POMPA,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 109517

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE ROY POMPA**

JOHN K. FITCH (0008119)
KIRSTIN A. PETERSON (0099040)
The Fitch Law Firm
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-545-3930
(f) 614-545-3929
John@TheFitchLawFirm.com
Kirstin@TheFitchLawFirm.com

STEPHEN C. FITCH (0022322)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-221-2838
sfitch@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant
Amanda Brandt

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

SAMUEL R. SMITH (0076242)
1220 W. 6th St., Suite 203
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(t) 216-225-7972
(f) 855-320-8107
Srsmithii44118@yahoo.com

JOHN W. ZEIGER (0010707)
MARION H. LITTLE, JR. (0042679)
FRANCESCA R. BOLAND (0098956)
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-365-9900
(f) 614-365-7900
zeiger@litohio.com
little@litohio.com
boland@litohio.com

Counsel for Appellee
Roy Pompa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Proposition of Law:.....	4
<i>The Ohio Constitution permits the General Assembly to cap damages for specific kinds of injuries.</i>	4
I. The Ohio Constitution’s remedy language does not countermand the General Assembly’s policy choice to cap non-economic damages.....	6
A. As originally understood, the remedy language did not restrict legislative power at all.	6
B. The remedy language’s acquired meaning leaves the General Assembly with substantial leeway to change common-law rights and remedies.....	18
C. Brandt’s view of the Constitution’s remedy language veers from its original meaning and this Court’s current precedent.	25
II. The Ohio Constitution’s jury guarantee divides power between judge and jury in particular cases, and therefore places no substantive limits on the General Assembly’s policy choices about what remedies are available generally.	26
A. The jury guarantee is about process, not substance.....	26
B. The Non-economic Damages Statute does not invade the jury function by assigning legal consequences to the jury’s fact-finding.	28

C.	Brandt’s counterarguments fail to account for the lessons of text and history.....	34
III.	The Non-economic Damage Statute offends no due-process protections.....	36
A.	Article I, Section 16’s “due process” component imposes only rational-basis review.....	36
B.	The Non-economic Damages Statute rationally limits subjective awards.	38
C.	Brandt offers no argument that proves the Statute is irrational.	41
IV.	The Non-economic Damages Statute rationally distinguishes dissimilar plaintiffs.....	41
A.	As with due process, equal-protection review assesses the Statute for a rational basis.	42
B.	The Non-economic Damages Statute rationally promotes fairness to defendants and plaintiffs alike.....	44
C.	Brandt offers no reason to doubt the Statute’s rational foundations. ...	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Univ. Chapter v. Cent. State Univ.</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 55 (1999)	42
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	40
<i>Anderson v. Barclay’s Capital Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 31, 2013-Ohio-1933	30
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432	19, 20, 22
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	43, 44
<i>Arrington v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 539, 2006-Ohio-3257	27, 35
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010).....	34
<i>Belding v. State ex rel. Heifner</i> , 121 Ohio St. 393 (1929).....	26
<i>Benjamin v. City of Columbus</i> , 167 Ohio St. 103 (1957).....	37
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	27, 30
<i>Brown v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Brown v. Reed</i> , 56 Ohio St. 264 (1897).....	26

<i>Browning v. Burt</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 544 (1993)	40
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	31
<i>Bureau of Workers' Comp. v. Verlinger</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 492, 2018-Ohio-1481	5
<i>Byers v. Meridian Printing Co.</i> , 84 Ohio St. 408 (1911).....	24
<i>California Redevelopment Ass'n. v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	12
<i>Cass v. Dillon</i> , 2 Ohio St. 607 (1853).....	30
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	45
<i>Clarke v. Oregon Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 343 Or. 581 (2007)	25
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	42
<i>Cleveland v. Clements Bros. Const. Co.</i> , 67 Ohio St. 197 (1902).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2008-Ohio-511	43
<i>Conley v. Shearer</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 284 (1992)	43
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	35

<i>Desenco, Inc. v. Akron,</i> 84 Ohio St. 3d 535 (1999)	37
<i>Dunn v. Kanmacher,</i> 26 Ohio St. 497 (1875).....	27
<i>E. W. Scripps Co. v. Fulton,</i> 100 Ohio App. 157 (8th Dist. 1955)	14
<i>English v. New England Med. Ctr.,</i> 405 Mass. 423 (1989).....	32, 41, 45
<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares,</i> 270 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (D. Kan. 2003).....	32
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosp.,</i> 237 Va. 87 (1989)	32, 41
<i>Evans ex. rel Kutch v. State,</i> 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002).....	41, 45
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	42
<i>Fabrey v. McDonald Vill. Police Dep't,</i> 70 Ohio St. 3d 351 (1994)	37
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.,</i> 38 Cal. 3d 137 (1985)	41, 45
<i>Ferguson v. State,</i> 151 Ohio St. 3d 265, 2017-Ohio-7844	20, 42
<i>Flagstar Bank, F.S.B. v. Airline Union's Mortg. Co.,</i> 128 Ohio St. 3d 529, 2011-Ohio-1961	5, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,</i> 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Galayda v. Lake Hosp. Sys., Inc.,</i> 71 Ohio St. 3d 421 (1994)	33

<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities,</i> 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	32
<i>Gore v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	29
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys.,</i> 265 Neb. 918 (2003)	23, 32, 45
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Schrader,</i> 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	10, 17
<i>Harrold v. Collier,</i> 107 Ohio St. 3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334	4
<i>Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	43
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.,</i> 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Herrera v. Charlotte Sch. of Law, LLC,</i> 818 F. App’x 165 (4th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.,</i> 309 Kan. 1127 (2019).....	34
<i>Horton v. Or. Health & Sci. Univ.,</i> 359 Or. 168 (2016)	17, 25, 32, 34
<i>In re A.G.,</i> 139 Ohio St. 3d 572, 2014-Ohio-2597	43
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.,</i> 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)	32
<i>Investors REIT One v. Jacobs,</i> 46 Ohio St. 3d 176 (1989).....	22

<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp.,</i> 273 Ind. 374 (1980).....	24, 32, 45
<i>Jones v. MetroHealth Med. Ctr.,</i> 2017-Ohio-7329 (8th Dist.)	34
<i>Judd ex rel. Montgomery v. Drezga,</i> 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004)	23, 32, 41
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.,</i> 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027	5, 22
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.,</i> 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Kennedy v. Byers,</i> 107 Ohio St. 90 (1923).....	15
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.,</i> 134 Idaho 464 (2000).....	32
<i>Lamb v. Wedgewood S. Corp.,</i> 308 N.C. 419 (1983).....	17
<i>Leiberg v. Vitangeli,</i> 70 Ohio App. 479 (5th Dist. 1942)	18
<i>Leininger v. United States,</i> 499 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Kan. 2020).....	38
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Maurin v. Hall,</i> 274 Wis. 2d 28 (2004).....	17, 32, 41, 45

<i>McCrone v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 107 Ohio St. 3d 272, 2005-Ohio-6505	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meech v. Hillhaven W.</i> , 238 Mont. 21 (1989)	15, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	44
<i>Municipal Court v. State ex rel. Platter</i> , 126 Ohio St. 103 (1933).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 325 Md. 342 (1992).....	32, 45
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	12
<i>New Riegel Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Buehrer Grp. Architecture & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 164, 2019-Ohio-2851	1
<i>Oliver v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 278, 2009-Ohio-5030	<i>passim</i>
<i>Painter v. Graley</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 377 (1994)	5
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	9
<i>Phillips v. McCollom</i> , 788 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 470 Mich. 415 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickaway Cnty. Skilled Gaming, L.L.C. v. Cordray</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 104, 2010-Ohio-4908	43

<i>Primes v. Tyler</i> , 43 Ohio St. 2d 195 (1975)	24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	9
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 186 W. Va. 720 (1991).....	24, 32
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686	7, 19, 20, 22
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993).....	45
<i>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 3d 131 (1983)	1, 41
<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990)	24
<i>Scott v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> 223 S.W. 844 (Tenn. 1919).....	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	14
<i>Shover v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 213 (1991)	22
<i>Siebert v. Okun</i> , 485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021).....	31, 34
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Leis</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 309, 2005-Ohio-5125	15
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 415 (1994).....	33

<i>State ex rel. Christian v. Barry,</i> 123 Ohio St. 458 (1931).....	19
<i>State ex rel. CNN, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local Sch.,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 314, 2020-Ohio-5149	5
<i>State ex. rel Schwartz v. Ferris,</i> 53 Ohio St. 314 (1895).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Wolcott v. Celebrezze,</i> 141 Ohio St. 627 (1943).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Yaple v. Creamer,</i> 85 Ohio St. 349 (1912).....	23
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 148 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2016-Ohio-5791	15
<i>State v. Bryant,</i> 160 Ohio St. 3d 113, 2020-Ohio-1041	5
<i>State v. Foster,</i> 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856	29
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 154 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2018-Ohio-3237	42
<i>State v. Morris,</i> 55 Ohio St. 2d 101 (1978)	29
<i>State v. Pompa,</i> 2008-Ohio-3672 (8th Dist.)	3, 21
<i>State v. Radcliff,</i> 142 Ohio St. 3d 78, 2015-Ohio-235	16
<i>State v. South,</i> 144 Ohio St. 3d 295, 2015-Ohio-3930	1, 29
<i>State v. Weber,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832	46

<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029	18, 19, 23, 27
<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	19, 23, 44
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Envotl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	16
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 207 (1988)	22
<i>T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Tr. v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 376, 2016-Ohio-8418	44
<i>Thomas v. Mills</i> , 117 Ohio St. 114 (1927).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Ford</i> , 164 Ohio St. 74 (1955).....	22
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806	30
<i>Toledo v. Tellings</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 278, 2007-Ohio-3724	37
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	45
<i>Whitaker v. M.T. Auto., Inc.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2006-Ohio-5481	35

<i>Williams v. Marion Rapid Transit, Inc.</i> , 152 Ohio St. 114 (1949).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	37
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827	40
<i>Wymyslo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187	20
<i>Yajnik v. Akron Dep't of Health, Hous. Div.</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357	37

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, § 5	26
Ohio Const. art. I, §16	2, 6, 7, 14
Ohio Const. art. I, §19	15
R.C. 1.49.....	10
R.C. 2305.23.....	24
R.C. 2315.18.....	4
R.C. 2315.21.....	21

Other Authorities

A.E. Dick Howard, <i>The Road from Runnymede: Magna Carta and Constitutionalism in America</i> (1968).....	7
Aaron J. Broder, <i>Judges, Juries and Verdict Awards</i> , 211 N.Y. L.J. 34 (Jan. 3, 1994)	39
Allen S. Meyerhoff, Bruce G. Weniger, Jake R. Jacobs, <i>Economic Value to parents of Reducing the Pain and Emotional Distress of Childhood Vaccine Injections</i> , 20 Pediatric Infectious Disease J. S57 (Nov. 2001)	39
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> §8.8 (2d ed. 1993)	36

David Schuman, <i>The Right to Remedy</i> , 65 Temple L. Rev. 1197 (1992).....	7
Edward Coke, <i>The Fourth Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (W. Clarke & Sons 1809).....	9
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (W. Clarke & Sons 1809).....	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	38
G. Alan Tarr, <i>The Ohio Constitution of 1802: An Introduction</i> (February 2000).....	11
James Davies, <i>Positive and Negative Models of Suffering: An Anthropology of Our Shifting Cultural Consciousness of Emotional Discontent</i> , 22 Anthropology of Consciousness 188 (2011).....	38
Jonathan M. Hoffman, <i>By the Course of the Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions</i> , 74 Or. L. Rev. 1279 (1995).....	8, 9
Julia Perkins Cutler, <i>The Life and Times of Ephraim Cutler</i> (1890).....	10
Magna Carta art. 40.....	8
Note, <i>Garrett v. Sandusky: Justice Pfeifer’s Fight for Full & Fair Legal Redress. Does Sovereign Immunity Violate Ohio’s “Open Court” Provision?</i> , 27 U. Tol. L. Rev. 729 (1996).....	7
Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Third Constitutional Convention of Ohio (July 16, 1873) (W.S. Robison & Co. 1873).....	13
Ohio Constitutional Revision Commission, <i>Final Report</i> (June 30, 1977).....	11, 14
Oscar G. Chase, <i>Helping Jurors Determine Pain & Suffering Awards</i> , 23 Hofstra L. Rev. 763 (1995).....	40
Patrick John McGinley, <i>Results from the Laboratories of Democracy: Evaluating the Substantive Open Courts Clause as Found in State Constitutions.</i> , 82 Albany L. Rev. 1449 (2019).....	16

Randall R. Bovbjerg, Frank A. Sloan, and James F. Blumstein, <i>Valuing Life and Limb in Tort: Scheduling "Pain and Suffering,"</i> 83 Nw. U.L. Rev. 908 (1989).....	39
Randolph C. Downes, <i>Ohio's Second Constitution</i> , 25 Northwest Ohio Q. 71 (Spring 1953).....	11
Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio 1850–51 (Jan. 16 & 21, 1851) (S. Medary 1851).....	13
Steven H. Steinglass and Gino J. Scarselli, <i>The Ohio Constitution</i> (2004).....	10, 14
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>Twisting the Purpose of Pain and Suffering Awards: Turning Compensation Into "Punishment,"</i> 54 S.C. L. Rev. 47 (2002).....	39
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Banks & Co. 1910) (1785).....	8, 9
